104 341-25 (R-2025-427)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316101

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO REPEALING CITY OF SAN DIEGO COUNCIL POLICY 000-19, TITLED "LEGISLATIVE POLICY GUIDELINES – 2000-2001".

<u>RECITALS</u>

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. City of San Diego Council Policy 000-19, titled "Legislative Policy Guidelines 2000-2001" (CP 000-19), describes the process for evaluating proposed legislation at the State and Federal level and communicating the City of San Diego's (City) positions on legislation.
- B. CP 000-19's stated purpose is to provide policy direction to City Departments and the Intergovernmental Relations Department (IRD) in evaluating proposed legislation at the State and Federal level and provide a timely response of the City's support or opposition to the legislation.
 - C. CP 000-19 was last updated on October 2, 2000.
- D. Ordinance O-21002 (Oct. 26, 2018) amended San Diego Municipal Code section 22.1901 to change the name of the IRD to the Government Affairs Department and remove the requirement for the City's legislative program by a Council Policy.
- E. CP 000-19 is unnecessary because its function is now served by the legislative platform, which is governed by Municipal Code section 22.1901 and approved by Council annually.
- F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by Council staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Council repeals City of San Diego Council Policy 000-19, titled "Legislative Policy Guidelines 2000-2001."
- 2. The City Clerk is instructed to update the Council Policy Manual to repeal Council Policy 000-19.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By
Hilda R. Mendoza
Senior Deputy City Attorney

HRM:nja 02/12/2025

Or. Dept: Council District - 1

Doc. No. 3960425

MAR 11 2025	San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Patterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 3(3/1X (date)	Crodd Gloria, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of	San Diego on	MAR 1 1 2025	, by the following vote:
Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Nays O	Not Present	Recused
Date of final passageMAR_1_4_ (Please note: When a resolution is date the approved resolution was	s approved by the		erk.)
AUTHENTICATED BY:		ayor of The City of S DIANA J.S. F	San Diego, California. UENTES
(Seal)	By A Office of	Sinda Ar For Connie the City Clerk, San I	
	Resolution Nur	nber R 3161 (01